## ITEM NO.10 Court 2 SECTION XI-A Hearing through video conferencing

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 12306/2020 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-01-2020 in OPKAT No. 105/2019 27-01-2020 in OPKAT No. 181/2019 27-01-2020 in OPKAT No. 184/2019 27-01-2020 in OPKAT No. 259/2019 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

GANESAN P.V & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

JOINT SECRETARY GENERAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT & ORS.Respondent(s) (IA No. 54527/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 54526/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)) Date: 17-07-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today. CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.parameshwar, AOR Mr. M.V. Mukunda, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Mr. P.V. Surendranath, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Subhash Chandran K.R., Adv.
Mr. Biju P Raman, AOR
UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Our attention is invited to the order dated 17.06.2010 passed by this Court in SLP(C)Dy.No.12310/20.

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable in the second week of August, 2020.

Mr. Biju P. Raman and Mr. K. Rajeev, learned advocates who appeared on behalf of some respondents on caveat accept notice. Let other respondents be served additionally through dasti.

Pending further consideration, all the concerned parties shall maintain status quo as on today.

List alongwith SLP(C)Dy.No.12310/20 on 14.08.2020.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PRADEEP KUMAR)
BRANCH OFFICER